

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

9-25-2019

State v. Black Appellant's Brief Dckt. 46802

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"State v. Black Appellant's Brief Dckt. 46802" (2019). *Not Reported*. 4957.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/4957

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Not Acting Consistently With The Applicable Legal Standards, Which Are Rooted In The Eighth Amendment, When It Imposed Mr. Black’s Sentence.....	12
A. Standard Of Review.....	12
B. The Legal Standards Applicable To The Consideration Of A Defendant’s Intellectual Disability At Sentencing Are Rooted In The Protections Embodied In The Eighth Amendment.....	12
C. The District Court Consistently Downplayed The Significance Of Mr. Black’s Intellectual Disability For Reasons Inconsistent With The Applicable Legal Standards Or In Ways Contrary To The Facts Of This Case.....	14
1. The district court improperly concluded Mr. Black’s intellectual disability was not mitigating because it was “mild,” rather than “profound”	15
2. The district court improperly concluded Mr. Black’s intellectual disability was not mitigating because his underlying conduct was “deliberate” rather than “impulsive”	18
3. The district court’s improper focus on incapacitating Mr. Black demonstrated it was not giving his intellectual disability the required significant consideration	20
4. The district court improperly relied on the PSI’s specific recommendation to not deviate from the original, tainted sentence.....	22

5. The district court’s conclusion that a sentence with an indeterminate term was not appropriate in Mr. Black’s case was not based on an exercise of reason and impermissibly usurped the authority constitutionally given to the Parole Board 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002)..... 12, 13, 15, 17

Bourgeois v. Murphy, 119 Idaho 611 (1991).....25

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010)..... 13, 20

Kennedy v. Louisiana, 554 U.S. 407 (2008)..... 12

Lunneborg v. My Fun Life, 163 Idaho 856 (2018)..... 12

Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S. 302 (1989)..... 13, 18

Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660 (1962)..... 13

Staff of Idaho Real Estate Comm’n v. Nordling, 135 Idaho 630 (2001).....25

State v. Black, 161 Idaho 867 (Ct. App. 2017).....2

State v. Black, 2018 WL 4940310 (Ct. App. 2018)*passim*

State v. Chapman, 121 Idaho 351 (1992).....25

State v. Clinton, 155 Idaho 271 (2013)23

State v. Draper, 151 Idaho 576 (2011).....23

State v. Findeisen, 133 Idaho 228 (Ct. App. 1999).....24

State v. Gentry, 2014 WL 2446544 (Ct. App. 2014)25

State v. Hamlin, 156 Idaho 307 (Ct. App. 2014)4

State v. Knighton, 143 Idaho 318 (2006).....20

State v. Le Veque, 164 Idaho 110 (2018)21

State v. Quintana, 155 Idaho 124 (Ct. App. 2013) 14

State v. Reinke, 103 Idaho 771 (Ct. App. 1982) 12

State v. Rollins, 152 Idaho 160 (Ct. App. 2011).....23

State v. Van Komen, 160 Idaho 534 (2016)..... 14

<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011).....	21
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	12
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , 346 Fed.Appx. 166 (9th Cir. 2009).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , 558 F.Supp.2d 1103 (D.Mont. 2008).....	8, 16, 17
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	12

Statutes

18 U.S.C.A. § 3582(a).....	21
I.C. § 20-210A.....	25
I.C. § 20-223(5)-(6).....	25
I.C. § 20-701.....	24
I.C. § 73-114A.....	4

Rules

I.C.R. 32(c).....	23
I.C.R. 35.....	10, 25

Constitutional Provisions

IDAHO CONST. art. IV, § 7.....	25
--------------------------------	----

Additional Authorities

Diane Courselle, Mark Wyatt, & Donna Sheen, <i>Suspects, Defendants, and Offenders with Mental Retardation in Wyoming</i> , 1 Wyo. L. Rev. 1, 22 (2001).....	18
